GOVERNMENT OF TAMILNADU Abstract

Fundamental Rules – Note under Fundamental Rule 26(a) regarding counting of past service of an officiating Government servant prior to his discharge for the purpose of increment – Amendment – Issued.

PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS (FR.III) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Ms.No. 1072

Dated 31st October, 1986.

1. G.O.Ms.No.400, Personnel and Administrative Reforms (FR.III) Department, dated 7.4.86.

ORDER:

The following Notification will be published in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette:

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 read with Article 313 of the Constitution of India and of all other powers hereunto enabling, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Fundamental Rules and the instructions thereunder.

2. The amendment hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force 7th April, 1986.

AMENDMENT

In the said Fundamental Rules, in rule 26, in Clause (a), for Note.1 and Note.1-A, the following Note shall be substituted, namely:-

"Note-1.- If an officiating Government in a post, who has no substantive appointment, is discharged from service for want of vacancy he shall, on reappointment to the same post, draw the pay last drawn prior to his discharge from service. The periods prior to the discharge from service shall count for purpose of future increment in the time scale of pay of that post".

(By Order of the Governor)

N.BALASUBRAMANIAN DEPUTY SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT. All Secretaries to Government, Madras-9.

All Heads of Department including District Collectors and District Judges.

The Secretary, Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission, Madras-2.

The Registrar, High Court, Madras-1.

The Accountant-General(Accounts), Madras-18.

The Accountant-General-II, Madras-18.

The Accountant General, Madras-9.

The Accountant General, Madras-35.

The Pay and Accounts Officer, Madras (East/South/North)

The Assistant Pay and Accounts Officer, Madras-9.

The Director of Stationery and Printing, Madras-79 (2 copies for publication of

Notification in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette),